人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Bank deposits 銀行存款 611,811 153,122 440,861 295,464
Financial assets at
 fair value through
 profit or loss

按公平值計入
 損益的金融資產

91,294 – – –
Trade receivables
 and other assets

貿易應收款項及
 其他資產 492 257 522 161

Trade payables and
 contract liabilities

貿易應付款項及
 合約負債 (3,159) (504) (544) (32)

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素

(a) 市場風險

(i) 外匯風險

本集團主要在國際
上經營業務及面臨
主要由於人民幣產
生的外匯風險。外
匯風險來自以非相
關集團實體的功能
貨幣的貨幣計值的
已確認資產及負債
以及投資淨額。風
險透過對極可能美
元兌人民幣及港元
兌人民幣支出的預
測而計量。於截至
2019年及2018年
12月31日止年度，
本集團並未訂立任
何遠期合約對沖其
外匯風險敞口。

風險

本集團於報告期末
以人民幣列示的外
匯風險如下：

2019  Annual Report  年度報告 197

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

綜合財務報表附註

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is
primarily exposed to changes in US$/RMB and
HK$/RMB exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit
or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises
mainly from the bank deposits  and financial
instruments denominated in US$ and HK$ in the
Company and its PRC subsidiaries, the functional
currency of which are RMB.

Impact on post tax profit
對稅後溢利的影響

2019 2018
2019年 2018年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

HK$/RMB exchange
 rate – increase 10%

港元兌人民幣匯率
 －上升10% 11,484 22,160

HK$/RMB exchange
 rate – decrease 10%

港元兌人民幣匯率
 －下降10% (11,484) (22,160)

US$/RMB exchange
 rate – increase 10%

美元兌人民幣匯率
 －上升10% 52,533 33,065

US$/RMB exchange
 rate – decrease 10%

美元兌人民幣匯率
 －下降10% (52,533) (33,065)

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

敏感性

如上表所示，本集
團主要承受美元兌
人民幣以及港元兌
人民幣匯率的變動
風險。損益對匯率
變動的敏感性主要
來自本公司及其中
國附屬公司（該等
公司的功能貨幣為
人民幣）美元及港
元銀行存款和金融
工具。

頤海國際控股有限公司  Yihai International Holding Ltd.198

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

綜合財務報表附註

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,
and deposits with banks and FVPL, trade receivable
and other financial assets at amortised cost as well as
credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers,
including outstanding receivables.